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User Manual
English

Congratulations on your purchase of the
Makita SK102.

The safety instructions follow the
A ‘ﬁh‘ section on how to operate the
instrument. Before starting up the

instrument for the first time, please
read through the entire User Manual paying special
attention to the section Safety Instructions .
Notice: There are drawings on the first and last page
of the User Manual. Unfold these pages while reading
through the User Manual. The letters and numbers in
{} always refer to these drawings.

Start up..ooooeeii,
Operation.........ccceue.....
Technical data
Safety iNstructions ..., 5
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Start up =

Inserting / replacing batteries

Refer to drawing {C} - slide the locking button

forward to unlatch the battery compartment. Open

the battery compartment cover and insert the

batteries true to side. Press the battery cover back

down until the lock engages.

The battery symbol {B, 9} lights up when the battery

voltage is too low. Replace the battery as soon as

possible.

e Insert the batteries true to side

e Only use Alkaline batteries

e Remove the batteries if the instrument will not be
used for a long period of time (to prevent corro-
sion)

Keypad and control elements
Refer to drawing {B }:

1 LASER ON/OFF key

2 PULSE/POWERSAVE MODE key

3 Lock switch

Start up



Display

Refer to drawing {B}

Laser crosshairs

Laser line horizontal

Laser line vertical

Lock ON

Pulse/Powersave mode ON
Battery voltage too low
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Switching on/off
ON: Briefly press the ON - key {B, 1}.
OFF: Press and hold down the OFF- key {B, 1}.

Laser functions

Pressing the ON-key {B, 1} activates the following
laser functions:

Pressing the ON -

key (B, 1} activates
1x laser crosshairs (horizontal
and vertical laser line)
2x horizontal laser line
3x vertical laser line

Self leveling and Lock-functions
The instrument automatically levels itself within the
specified grade range (Refer to "Technical data") .
Press the Lock switch {B, 3} in order to transport and
tilt the instrument beyond the self-leveling range.
When locked, the pendulum is fixed and the self-
leveling function is deactivated.

Pulse/Power mode

The instrument is equipped with a Power mode.
Switching on the instrument activates the Power
mode and the laser lines are bright and highly visible.
If the high visibility of the laser lines is not required
and if in addition energy should be saved, then
pressing the Pulse key {B, 2} activates the Pulse
mode.

To be able to detect the laser lines over long
distances (> 20 m) or in unfavorable lighting condi-
tions, a laser detector can be used. In Pulse mode,
the laser beam is also recognized over large distances
by the detector.

(Laser detector refer to accessories)

By pressing the ON-key {B, 1} again, the previous
function status is repeated.

Operation

Applications
Examples of applications can be found on the outside
of the back cover of this User Manual.
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Checking the accuracy of the
Makita SK102

& Check the accuracy of your Makita SK102
regularly and particularly before important leveling
jobs.

Checking the accuracy of the leveling

Refer to drawing {) + K}.

Set the instrument on a stand halfway between two
walls (A+B) that are approx. 5 m apart.

Set the Lock switch {B, 3} to the "Unlocked" ( ")
position.

Point the instrument to wall A and switch the instru-
ment on with the Laser ON {B, 1} key . Activate the
laser crosshairs with the Laser ON {B, 1} key and
mark the point of intersection of the laser crosshairs
on the wall A (-> Al).

Rotate the instrument by 180° and mark the point of
intersection of the laser crosshairs on wall B (-> B1).
Then place the instrument at the same elevation as
close as possible to wall A and again mark the point
of intersection of the laser crosshairs on wall A (->
A2). Rotate the instrument by 180° again and mark
the point of intersection of the laser crosshairs on
wall B (-> B1). Measure the distances of the marked
points A1-A2 and B1-B2. Calculate the difference of
the two measurements. If the difference does not
exceed 2 mm, then the Makita SK102 is within the
range of tolerance.

| (Al1-A2)-(B1-B2)|<2mm
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Checking the accuracy of the horizontal line
Refer to drawing {L}.

Place the Lock switch {B, 3} in the "Unlocked" ( mf" )
position.

Position the instrument approx. 5 m away from the
wall. Point the instrument at the wall and switch the
instrument on with the Laser ON {B, 1} key . Activate
both laser lines with the Laser ON {B, 1} key and
mark the point of intersection of the laser crosshairs
on the wall.

Swivel the instrument to the right and then to the
left. Observe the vertical deviation of the horizontal
line from the marking. If the deviation does not
exceed 3 mm, then the Makita SK102 is within the
range of tolerance.

Checking the accuracy of the vertical line:
Refer to drawing {M}.

Place the Lock switch {B, 3} in the "Unlocked" ( mf' )
position.

As reference, use a plumb bob and mount it as close
as possible to an approx. 3 m high wall.

Position the instrument at a distance of approx.

1.5 m from the wall at an elevation of approx. 1.5 m.
Point the instrument at the wall and switch the
instrument on with the Laser ON {B, 1} key . Activate
the vertical laser line with the laser ON {B, 1} key.
Swivel the instrument until the vertical laser line is
slightly above the ground on the plumb-bob. Now
determine the maximum deviation of the laser line to
the plumb bob over the entire length of the line.

Operation



If the deviation does not exceed 2 mm, then the
Makita SK102 is within the range of tolerance.

@& Should your Makita SK102 be outside of the
specified tolerance, please contact an authorized
dealership.

Display notices

Falling below or exceeding the permissible
temperature range:

The laser switches off and the symbols (—) and ( +)
start to flash.

Outside of the self-leveling range:

The laser switches off and the symbol of the function
used starts to flash.

Pendulum locked:

The laser beam is not levelled and the Lock symbol
{B, 7} lights up.

Operation

Care and operating notices

Do not immerse the instrument in water. Wipe off dirt
with a damp soft cloth. Do not use aggressive
cleaning agents or solutions. Treat the optical
surfaces with the same care that you would apply to
eyeglasses or a camera.

Severe vibrations or dropping the instrument may
damage it. Before starting it up, check the instrument
for possible damage. Regularly check the leveling
accuracy of your instrument.

Transport

To safely transport the instrument, set the Lock
switch {B, 3} to "Locked" ( & ).

Makita SK102



Technical data

Range min. 30 m with detector
Levelling accuracy +3mm @ 10m
Inclination range 4°+0.5

Horizontal accuracy

+1mm@ 5m

Vertical accuracy

+0.75 mm @ 3m line

protected

length
Laser type 635 nm, laser class Il
Battery type AA, 3x 15V
Water and dust IP 54,

dust-protected,
spray water protected

Operating temperature

-10 °Cto 40 °C

Storage temperature

-25°Cto 70 °C

Dimensions (L x W x H)

102 x 75 x 102 mm

Weight (with batteries)

475 ¢g

Tripod thread

1/4"

All rights reserved for changes (on drawings, descrip-

tions and technical data).
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Safety instructions
| EN

The person responsible for the instrument must
ensure that all users understand these directions and
adhere to them.

Symbols used
The symbols used have the following meanings

WARNING:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation or
an unintended use which, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.

CAUTION:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation or
an unintended use which,if not avoided, may result in
minor injury and/or appreciable material, financial
and enviromental damage.

& Important paragraphs which must be adhered
to in practice as they enabled the product to be used
in @ technically correct and efficient manner.

Permitted use

e Projecting a vertical laser line

e Projecting a horizontal laser line

e Projecting a vertical and a horizontal laser line
simultaneously (laser crosshairs)

Technical data



Prohibited use

e Using the product without instruction

e Using outside the stated limits

e Deactivation of safety systems and removal of
explanatory and hazard labels

e Opening of the equipment by using tools (screw-
drivers, etc.), as far as not specifically permitted
for certain cases

e (Carrying out modification or conversion of the
product

¢ Deliberate dazzling of third parties; also in the
dark

e Inadequate safeguards at the surveying site.

Limits of use
&

The Makita SK102 is designed for use in areas perma-
nently habitable by humans, do not use the product
in explosion hazardous areas or in aggressive envi-
ronments.

Refer to section "Technical data".

Responsibilities

Responsibilities of the manufacturer of the
original equipment Makita Corporation Anjo,
Aichi 446-8502, Japan:

Makita is responsible for supplying the product, inclu-
ding the User Manual and original accessories, in a
completely safe condition.

Safety instructions

Responsibilities of the manufacturer of non-
Makita accessories:

The manufacturers of non-Makita accessories for the
Makita SK102 are responsible for developing, imple-
menting and communicating safety concepts for their
products. They are also responsible for the effec-
tiveness of these safety concepts in combination
with the Makita equipment.

Responsibilities of the person in charge of the
instrument:

A WARNING

The person responsible for the instrument
must ensure that the equipment is used in accor-
dance with the instructions. This person is also
accountable for the deployment of personnel and for
their training and for the safety of the equipment
when in use.The person in charge of the product has
the following duties:

e To understand the safety instructions on the
product and the instructions in the user manual.

e To be familiar with local safety regulations rela-
ting to accident prevention.

e To inform Makita immediately if the equipment
becomes unsafe.

Hazards in use

A CAUTION:

Watch out for erroneous distance measure-
ments if the instrument is defective or if it has been
dropped or has been misused or modified.

Makita SK102



@& Carry out periodic test measurements. Partic-
ularly after the instrument has been subject to
abnormal use, and before, during and after important
measurements.

Refer to section "Checking the accuracy of the Makita
SK102".

A WARNING:

Flat batteries must not be disposed of with
household waste.Care for the environment and take
them to the collection points provided in accordance
with national or local regulations.

==/ The product must not be disposed of with

W’ the household waste.

Q, Dispose of the product appropriately in
accordance with the national regulations in
force in your country.

Always prevent access to the product by

unauthorized personnel.

Adhere to the national and country specific
regulations.
All right reserved for changes (drawings, descriptions
and technical specifications).
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Electromagnetic Compatibility
(EMC)

A WARNING:

The Makita SK102 conforms to the most strin-
gent requirements of the relevant standards and
regulations. Yet, the possibility of it causing interfer-
ence in other devices cannot be totally excluded.

FCC statement (applic. in U.S.)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply

with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to

part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful inter-

ference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will

not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

radio or television reception, which can be deter-

mined by turning the equipment off and on, the user

is encouraged to try to correct the interference by

one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment
and receiver.

Safety instructions




e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help

WARNING:

Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by Makita for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.

Laser classification

The Makita SK102 produces a visible laser beam

which emerges from the front of the instrument.

It is a Class 2 laser product in accordance with:

e |EC60825-1 : 2007 "Radiation safety of laser
products”

Laser Class 2/ Il products:
Do not stare into the laser beam or direct it towards
other people unneccesarily. Eye protection is
normally afforded by aversion responses including
the blink reflex.

WARNING:

Looking directly into the beam with optical aids
(e.g. binoculars, telescopes) can be hazardous.

CAUTION:

Looking into the laser beam may be hazardous
to the eyes.

Safety instructions

Labelling

Laser Radiation
Do not stare into the beam
Laser class 2
nach IEC 60825-1:2007

Maximum radiation power : <4.2mW

Emitted wavelength:
Beam divergence

N
N

Position of the product label see last page!

620-690nm
120°

Makita SK102



Gebruiksaanwijzing

Nederlands

Gefeliciteerd met uw aanschaf van de Makita SK102.

De veiligheidsvoorschriften staan in
A ‘ﬁi‘ het hoofdstuk na de bedieningsin-

structies van het instrument. De

veiligheidsvoorschriften samen met
de gebruiksaanwijzing moeten zorgvuldig worden
gelezen alvorens het product in gebruik te nemen.
Opmerking: Op de eerste en laatste pagina van de
gebruiksaanwijzing staan illustraties. Deze dienen te
worden uitgevouwen tijdens het raadplegen van deze
handleiding. Letters en cijfers tussen haakjes {}
verwijzen steeds naar de illustraties.

Opstarten. ..o 1
BedieniNg ....ccoieiieieecee e 1
Technische Specificaties .........ccoovevevviviicienne 5
Veiligheidsvoorschriften..........cccoocooiiiiiinne 5
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Opstarten

Inzetten / Vervangen van Batterijen
Zie figuur {C} - Schuif de vergrendelknop naar voren.
Open het deksel van het batterijcompartiment en zet
de batterijen er in met de juiste polariteit. Duw het
batterijdeksel terug tot het vastklikt.

Het batterijsymbool {B, 9} licht op als de batterijspan-

ning te laag is. De batterijen moeten zo snel mogelijk

worden vervangen.

e Let op de juiste polariteit

e Gebruik uitsluitend alkaline batterijen

e Batterijen moeten worden verwijderd als het
instrument langere tijd niet zal worden gebruikt
(om corrosie te voorkomen).

Toetsenbord en bedienings-

elementen

Zie figuur {B }:

1 LASER AAN/UIT toets

2 PULS/POWERMODUS toets
3 Lock schakelaar

Opstarten



Bedieningspaneel
Zie figuur {B}
Laserkruisdraden
Laserlijn horizontaal
Laserlijn verticaal

Lock AAN
Puls/Powermodus AAN
Batterijspanning te laag
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Aan/Uitschakelen

AAN: Druk kort op de AAN - toets {B, 1}.

UIT: Druk kort op de UIT- toets {B, 1} en houdt deze
vast.

Laserfuncties
Indrukken van de AAN-toets {B, 1} activeert de
onderstaande laserfuncties:

Indrukken van de

AAN - toets {B, 1} activeert

1x laserkruisdraden (horizon-
tale en verticale laserlijn)

2 x horizontale laserlijn

3x verticale laserlijn

Zelfstellen en Lock-functies

Het instrument stelt zichzelf automatisch waterpas
binnen het opgegeven hellingbereik (zie hoofdstuk
"Technische gegevens") .

Druk op de Lock schakelaar {B, 3} om het instrument
te vervoeren of schuin te zetten buiten het hellingbe-
reik. In gelockte stand staat de pendule vast en is het
zelfstelmechanisme uitgeschakeld.

Puls/Powermodus

Het instrument is uitgerust met een Powermodus.
Inschakelen van het instrument activeert de Power-
modus en de laserlijnen zijn helder en goed zichtbaar.
Als de verbeterde zichtbaarheid van de laserlijnen
niet nodig is en als de batterijen moeten worden
gespaard, dan kan de Pulsmodus worden geactiveerd
door indrukken van de {B, 2}.

Om de laserlijnen over grotere afstanden (> 20 m) te
kunnen detecteren of bij ongunstig omgevingslicht,
kan een laserdetector worden gebruikt. In Pulsmodus
wordt de laserstraal ook door de detector gedetec-
teerd op grote afstanden.

(Laserdetector, zie hoofdstuk accessoires)

Door nogmaals indrukken van de AAN-toets {B, 1}
wordt de vorige functie-instelling herhaald.

Bediening

Toepassingen
Voorbeelden van toepassingen staan op de buiten-
zijde van de achterkant van deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Makita SK102



Controleren van de nauwkeurigheid
van de Makita SK102.

@& Controleer de nauwkeurigheid van uw Makita
SK102 regelmatig en vooral bij belangrijke waterpas-
projecten.

Controleren van de nauwkeurigheid van de
waterpassing.

Zie figuur {) + K}.

Stel het instrument op een standaard op halverwege
tussen twee wanden (A+B) die circa 5 m uit elkaar
staan.

Zet de Lock schakelaar {B, 3} in de stand "Vrij" ( m" ).
Richt het instrument op wand A en schakel het instru-
ment in met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets . Activeer de
laserkruisdraden met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets en
markeer het snijpunt van de laserkruisdraden op de
wand A (-> Al).

Roteer het instrument om 180° en markeer het snij-
punt van de laserkruisdraden op wand B (- > B1).
Plaats vervolgens het instrument op dezelfde hoogte
en zo dicht mogelijk bij wand A en markeer opnieuw
het snijpunt van de laserkruisdraden op wand A (->
A2) . Roteer het instrument om 180° en markeer
nogmaals het snijpunt van de laserkruisdraden op
wand B (-> B2). Meet de afstanden tussen de gemar-
keerde punten A1-A2 en B1-B2. Bepaal het verschil
tussen de twee metingen. Als het verschil niet groter
is dan 2 mm, dan is de nauwkeurigheid van de Makita
SK102 binnen de toleranties.

| (ALl - A2) - (B1-B2)|<2mm

Makita SK102

Controle van de nauwkeurigheid van de
horizontale lijn:

Zie figuur {L}.

Zet de Lock schakelaar {B, 3} in de stand "Vrij" ( m" ).
Plaats het instrument circa 5 m vanaf de wand. Richt
het instrument op de wand en schakel het instrument
in met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets . Activeer beide
laserlijnen met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets en markeer
het snijpunt van de laserkruisdraden op de wand.
Draai het instrument naar rechts en daarna naar links.
Let op een verticale afwijking van de horizontale lijn
ten opzichte van de markering. Als de afwijking niet
groter is dan 3 mm, dan is de nauwkeurigheid van de
Makita SK102 binnen de toleranties.

Controle van de nauwkeurigheid van de
verticale lijn:

Zie figuur {M}.

Zet de Lock schakelaar {B, 3} in de stand "Vrij" ( m" ).
Gebruik een schietlood als referentie en hang deze zo
dicht mogelijk tegen een wand van circa 3 m hoog.
Plaats het instrument op een afstand van circa 1,5 m
van de wand en op een hoogte van circa 1.5 m. Richt
het instrument op de wand en schakel het instrument
in met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets . Activeer de verti-
cale laserlijn met de Laser AAN {B, 1} toets. Draai
het instrument totdat de verticale laserlijn viak boven
de vloer op het schietlood staat. Bepaal nu de maxi-
male afwijking van de laserlijn ten opzichte van het
schietlood over de gehele lengte van de lijn.

Bediening



Als de afwijking niet groter is dan 2 mm, dan is de
nauwkeurigheid van de Makita SK102 binnen de tole-
ranties.

@& Als de nauwkeurigheid van uw Makita SK102
buiten de toleranties valt, neem dan contact op met
een geautoriseerde dealer.

Foutindicaties

Temperatuur onder of boven het toegestane
bereik:

De laser schakelt uit en de symbolen (—) en ( + ) gaan
knipperen.

Buiten bereik van het zelfstellende vermogen:
De laser schakelt uit en het symbool van de gebruikte
functie gaat knipperen.

Pendule gelockt:

De laserstraal is niet waterpas en het Lock symbool
{B, 7} licht op.

Bediening

Verzorging en bediening

Niet onderdompelen in water. Vuil en vocht afvegen
met een vochtige zachte doek. Geen agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen of oplossingen gebruiken.
Behandel de optische oppervlakken met dezelfde
zorg, als brillenglazen en lenzen van fotocamera's.
Sterke trillingen of laten vallen van het instrument
kan dit beschadigen. Controleer het instrument op
mogelijke beschadigingen voordat u het inschakelt.
Controleer regelmatig de waterpasnauwkeurigheid
van uw instrument.

Vervoer

Om het instrument veilig te vervoeren moet de Lock
schakelaar {B, 3} in de stand "Lock" ( g ) worden
gezet.

Makita SK102



Technische Specificaties Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Bereik

min. 30 m met detector

Waterpasnauwkeurig-
heid

+3 mm @ 10m

Hellingbereik

4°+0.5

De beheerder van het instrument moet er zorg voor
dragen, dat alle gebruikers deze aanwijzingen

begrijpen en opvolgen.

Horizontale nauwkeu-
righeid

+1mm @ 5m

Verticale nauwkeurig-
heid

+ 0.75 mm @ 3m lijnlengte

Lasertype

635 nm, laser klasse Il

Batterijtype

AA 3x15V

Bescherming tegen
water en stof

IP 54,
spatwaterdicht, stofdicht

Werktemperatuur

-10 °Ctot 40 °C

Opslagtemperatuur

-25 °Ctot 70 °C

Afmetingen (D x W x H)

102 x 75 x 102 mm

Gewicht
(met batterijen) 475 ¢g
Statiefschroefdraad 1/4"

Alle rechten voorbehouden voor wijzigingen (in illus-
traties, beschrijvingen en technische gegevens).

Makita SK102

Gebruikte symbolen

De gebruikte symbolen in de veiligheidsvoorschriften
hebben de onderstaande betekenis:

WAARSCHUWING:

Gebruiksgevaar of gebruik in strijd met de
bepalingen, welke ernstige schade aan personen of
de dood tot gevolg kan hebben.

VOORZICHTIG:

Gebruiksgevaar of gebruik in strijd met de
bepalingen, dat slechts geringe schade voor
personen met zich meebrengt, maar aanzienlijke
schade aan materiaal, bezittingen of milieu kan

veroorzaken.

& Belangrijke informatie, die de gebruiker helpt,
het product technisch juist en efficiént te gebruiken.

Toepassingsdoel

e Projecteren van een verticale laserlijn

e Projecteren van een horizontale laserlijn

e Tegelijkertijd projecteren van een horizontale en
een verticale laserlijn (laserkruisdraden)

Technische Specificaties



Gebruik in strijd met de bepalingen

e Gebruik van het product zonder instructie

e Gebruik buiten de toepassingsgrenzen

e Uitschakelen van veiligheidsinrichtingen en
verwijderen van aanwijzings- en waarschuwingse-
tiketten

¢ Openen van het product met gereedschap
(schroevendraaier etc.), voor zover niet nadruk-
kelijk voor bepaalde gevallen is toegestaan

¢ Het aanbrengen van modificaties of aanpas-
singen aan het product

¢ Opzettelijke verblinding van derden; ook in het
donker

¢ Onvoldoende veiligheidsmaatregelen op de meet-
locatie.

Toepassingsgrenzen
(& Zie hoofdstuk "Technische Specificaties".

De Makita SK102 is ontworpen voor toepassing in
gebieden, die geschikt zijn voor permanente mense-
lijke bewoning, gebruik het product niet gebieden
met explosiegevaar of in agressieve omgevingen.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Verantwoordelijkheidsgebieden

Verantwoordelijkheden van de fabrikant van de
oorspronkelijke apparatuur Makita Corporation
Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502 Japan (kort Makita):
Makita is verantwoordelijke voor de veiligheidstechni-
sche onberispelijke levering van het product inclusief
gebruiksaanwijzing en originele toebehoren.

Verantwoordelijkheidsgebied van de fabri-
kanten van secundaire toebehoren:

Fabrikanten van secundaire toebehoren voor
de Makita SK102 zijn verantwoordelijk voor het
ontwikkelen, invoeren en communiceren van de
veiligheidsmaatregelen voor hun producten. Zijj zijn
tevens verantwoordelijk voor de effectiviteit van hun
maatregelen in combinatie met de Makita apparatuur.

Verantwoordelijkheidsgebied van de be-
heerder

A WAARSCHUWING:

De beheerder moet er zorg voor dragen, dat de
apparatuur in overeenstemming met de instructies
wordt gebruikt. Hij is tevens verantwoordelijk voor de
inzet van personeel en hun training en voor de veilig-
heid van de apparatuur tijdens gebruik.

Voor de beheerder gelden de volgende verplichtingen:

e Hij begrijpt de veiligheidsinformatie voor het
product en de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing.

e Hij kent de plaatselijke, industriéle voorschriften
ter voorkoming van ongevallen en leeft deze na.

e Hij stelt Makita op de hoogte, zodra aan de appa-
ratuur veiligheidsgebreken optreden.

Makita SK102



Gebruiksrisico's

VOORZICHTIG:

Pas op voor foutieve metingen bij gebruik van
een defect product, na een val of andere niet toege-
stane belastingen resp. modificaties aan het product.

@ Verricht periodiek controlemetingen. Vooral
na overbelasting van het product, en voor, tijdens en
na belangrijke meettaken.

Zie hoofdstuk "Controleren van de nauwkeurigheid
van de Makita SK102.".

WAARSCHUWING:

Lege batterijen mogen niet bij het huisvuil
worden weggegooid. Denk aan het milieu en lever ze in
bij verzamelpunten in overeenstemming met de natio-
nale of plaatselijke regelgeving.

==/ Het product mag niet bij het huisvuil worden
W‘ weggegooid.
Q, Het product moet in overeenstemming met
de nationale regelgeving van uw land
worden verwijderd.
Voorkom steeds toegang tot het product
door onbevoegden.
Houdt u aan de nationale en landspecifieke voor-
schriften.
Alle rechten voorbehouden voor wijzigingen
(illustraties, beschrijvingen en technische gegevens).

Makita SK102

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit
(EMC)

A WAARSCHUWING:

De Makita SK102 voldoet aan de strengste
eisen van de relevante normen en regelgeving.
Desondanks kan de mogelijkheid niet volledig worden
uitgesloten dat storing wordt veroorzaakt in andere
apparatuur.

Laserclassificatie

De Makita SK102 produceert een zichtbare laser-

straal, die aan de voorzijde van het apparaat naar

buiten komt.

Het product komt overeen met de laserklasse 2

volgens:

e |EC60825-1 : 2007 "Veiligheid van laserinrich-
tingen".

Laser Klasse 2/ Il producten:

Kijk niet in de laserstraal en richt niet onnodig op
andere personen. De bescherming van het oog wordt
gewoonlijk bewerkstelligd door afwendingreacties
inclusief knipperreflex.

WAARSCHUWING:

Direct in de laserstraal kijken met optische
hulpmiddelen (zoals bijv. verrekijkers, telescopen)
kan gevaarlijk zijn.

VOORZICHTIG:

Het kijken in de laserstraal kan gevaarlijk zijn
voor het oog.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften



Labeling

Laser Straling
Kijk niet in de laserstraal
Laser klasse 2
volgens IEC 60825-1:2007

Max. uitgezonden vermogen: <4.2mW
Laser golflengte: 620-690nm
120°

Straaldivergentie:

N
N

Positie van het productetiket; zie de laatste pagina!

Veiligheidsvoorschriften




	Makita-SK102_Cover-outside_241110
	tekst

